51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1 Name and Address of Company

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC. (the "Company") 2489 Bellevue Ave, West Vancouver British Columbia V7V 1E1

Item 2 Date of Material Change

October 17, 2023

Item 3 News Release

The news release was disseminated by Newsfile on October 17, 2023.

Item 4 Summary of Material Change

TransCanna announces board change.

Item 5 <u>Full Description of Material Change</u>

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

The company announced that that Joshua Baker has resigned as a member of the Board of Directors.

About TransCanna

TransCanna Holdings Inc. is a California-based, Canadian-listed company building cannabis-focused brands for the California lifestyle, through its wholly-owned California subsidiary, Lyfted Farms.

For updated information see filings on SEDAR+ at <u>www.sedarplus.ca</u> and on the CSE at <u>www.thecse.com</u>, or visit the Company's website at <u>www.transcanna.com</u>. To contact the Company, please email <u>info@transcanna.com</u>.

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

N/A

Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

N/A

Item 7 Omitted Information

None

Item 8 Officer

James Robert Blink, President

Item 9 <u>Date of Report</u>

October 17, 2023